

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION KOTA (NORTH) RAJASTHAN

(NIT NO. 20.../2024-25) ('G' Schedule) (Copy No. 0504)

Name of work:- नगर निगम कोटा उत्तर के वार्ड नं. 03, 04, 05, 33, 34, एवं 52 के मूत्रालय व शौचालय का मरम्मत कार्य।

Estimated Cost :- 39.61 Lacs

Tender Cost:- Rs. 2500/-

Processing Fees :- Rs. 500/-

Date & time of downloading of Bid

Date & time of online submission of Bid

Date, time and opening of Technical Bid -

Date and Time Opening of Financial Bid

Earnest Money: 19805/- (0.50%)

79220/- (2%) 04 Months

20.02.25 to 03.03.25

20.02.25 to 03.03.25

04.03.25 upto 4:00PM

तकनीकी बिड परीक्षण के पश्चात्

Issued

S.No

C.R. No.

Date :-

(Rates Based on RUIDP SOR (2023))

S.No	Particulars	Qty.	unit	Rate	Amount
1	Dismantling tile work in floors and roofs laid in cement mortar including stacking material within 50 metres lead. For thickness of tiles 10 mm to 25 mm	1329.54	46.60	Sqm	61956.56
2	Dismantling old plaster or skirting raking out joints and cleaning the surface for plaster including disposal of rubbish to the dumping ground within 50 metres lead.	1075.96	33.90	Sqm	36475.04
3	Dismantling of existing structures like culverts, bridges, retaining walls, CC road and other structure comprising of masonry, cement concrete, wood work, steel work, including T&P and scaffolding wherever necessary, sorting the dismantled material, disposal of unserviceable material and stacking the serviceable material with all lifts and lead of 50 metres as directed by Engineer. Cement Concrete Grade M-15 and above and PCC blocks	34.21	678.00	Cum	23194.38
4	Carriage of Materials by mechanical transport including loading, unloading and stacking :: Earth upto 10 km	300.00	356.20	Cum	106860.00
5	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centring and shuttering - All work upto plinth level : 1:4:8 (1 Cement : 4 fine/ coarse sand : 8 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size).	54.21	4575.00	Cum	248010.75
6	Providing and fixing 1st quality MAT finished ceramic tile size 300x300mm confirming to IS : 13755 and IS : 15622 colour such as white, grey, ivory, fume red brown, light green, light blue and other light shades in floors, steps, pillars etc. laid on a bed of neat cement slurry finished with flush pointing in the white cement mixed with pigment to match the shade of the tile complete (including the cost of cement mortar bed 1:4).	428.00	864.00	Sqm	369792.00

सहायक अभियन्ता
नगर निगम कोटा उत्तर

7	Providing and fixing 1st quality standard white, grey, ivory, fume red brown, light green, light blue and other light shades glazed tiles conforming to IS : 13753 & IS :15622 of size 200mm x 300mm in walls, floors, steps, pillars etc. laid on a bed of neat cement slurry finished with flush pointing in the white cement mixed with pigment to match the shade of the tile complete (excluding the cost of cement plaster on walls and pillar).	1726.14	890.00	Sqm	1536264.60
8	Cement plastering including T&P, scaffolding, material and complete labpour, including cost of water, curing, racking of joints etc. with 20 mm cement plaster of mix :	1626.14	294.50	Sqm	478898.23
9	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centring and shuttering - All work upto plinth level : 1:1½:3 (1 Cement : 1½ coarse sand : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size).	20.00	5,910.00	Cum	118200.00
10	Brick work with FPS bricks of class designation 75 in superstructure above plinth level upto two stories in all shapes and sizes in : Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)	54.28	6,300.00	Cum	341964.00
11	Providing and fixing white vitreous china flat back or wall corner type lipped front urinal basin of 430x260x350mm and 340x410x265mm sizes respectively with automatic flushing cistern with standard flush pipe and C.P. brass spreaders with brass unions and G.I clamps complete, including painting of fittings and brackets, cutting and making good the walls	60.00	4850.00	Each	291000.00
12	Random rubble masonry with hard stone in foundation and plinth Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)	43.00	4860.00	Cum	208980.00
13	Earth work in excavation in foundation, trenches etc. including dressing of sides and ramming of bottoms, including getting out the excavated material, refilling after laying pipe/ foundation and disposal of surplus excavated material at a lead upto 50m suitable site as per direction of Engineer for following depths, below natural ground / Road top level. In all types soils/ saturated soil such as moorum, sand, sandy silt, clay, black cotton soil, kankar, etc. Depth upto 1.5 m	300.00	229.50	Cum	68850.00
14	Providing and fixing water closet squatting pan (Indian type W.C. pan) with 100mm sand cast Iron P or S trap, 10 litre low level white P.V.C. flushing cistern with manually controlled device (handle lever) conforming to IS : 7231, with all fittings and fixtures complete including cutting and making good the walls and floors wherever required : White Vitreous china Orissa pattern W.C. pan of size 580x440mm with integral type foot rests.	5.00	5090.00	Each	25450.00
15	Providing and placing on terrace (at all floor levels) polyethylene water storage tank ISI : 12701 marked with cover and suitable locking arrangement and making necessary holes for inlet, outlet and overflow pipes but without fittings and the base support for tank	1500.00	8.80	Per liter	13200.00

सहायक अभियन्ता
नगर निगम कोटा उत्तर

16	Poly propylene - Random - Co - Polymer (PPR) pipes SDR 7.4 - 20mm Outer dia.	50.00	50.00	Meter	2500.00
17	Providing and fixing C.P. brass bib cock of approved quality conforming to IS:8931	5.00	508.00	Each	2540.00
18	Providing and fixing 1mm thick M.S. sheet door with frame of 40x40x6mm angle iron and 3mm M.S. gusset plates at the junctions and corners, all necessary fittings complete, including applying a priming coat of approved steel primer. Using M.S. angels 40x40x6 mm for diagonal braces.	6.00	4550.00	Sqm	27300.00
Grand Total					3961435.57

Terms & Conditions:-

- निविदाओं में भाग लेने वाले संवेदकों/फर्मों द्वारा जमा की जाने वाली निविदा शुल्क, प्रोसेसिंग फीस, धरोहर राशि आयुक्त नगर निगम कोटा-उत्तर की वेबसाइट www.kotamc.org, पर जाकर ऑनलाईन जमा करवानी होगी। जिसकी रसीद ऑनलाईन तकनीकी बिड में संवेदक द्वारा अपलोड करनी होगी। इसके अभाव में संवेदक को असफल कर दिया जायेगा। असफल संवेदक की सिर्फ धरोहर राशि लौटाई जावेगी। निविदा शुल्क एवं प्रोसेसिंग फीस (**Non-Refundable**) वापस नहीं की जावेगी।
- कार्य के विलम्ब की स्थिति में गुणावगुण के आधार पर अनुबन्ध में निहित अधिकतम दर तक शास्ती लगायी जा सकेगी।
- अनुबन्ध करने में असमर्थ रहने अथवा कार्य करने में असमर्थ रहने पर अनुबन्ध की शर्त सं0 2 व 3 के अन्तर्गत आपकी रिस्क एण्ड कास्ट पर नगर निगम को कार्य करने का/जमा योग्य अर्नेस्ट मनी की शास्ती लगाने की कार्यवाही करने का निगम को अधिकार सुरक्षित रहेगा बिड सिक्यूरिटी घोषणा पत्र के अनुसार कार्यवाही कर सकेगा।
- कार्य प्रारम्भ करने से पूर्व एवं कार्य समाप्त कार्य स्थल के फोटोग्राफ प्रस्तुत करने होंगे एवं कार्य स्थल पर सूचना बोर्ड स्वयं के खर्च पर लगाना होगा।
- कार्य प्रारम्भ करने से पूर्व संबंधित सहा.अभि./कनि.अभि. संबंधित वार्ड पार्षद/जन प्रतिनिधि को सूचित करेंगे एवं उनके सामने गुणवत्ता रिपोर्ट हेतु सेम्पल लिया जाना सुनिश्चित करेंगे।
- न्यूनतम मजदूरी एक्ट एवं श्रम कानूनों की पालना किया जाना अनिवार्य होगा।
- कर्मचारी भविष्य निधि योजना (EPFO) के अन्तर्गत EPF & ESI पंजीयन की प्रति संलग्न करनी होगी एवं EPF & ESI के समस्त प्रकार के दायित्वों का निर्वहन संवेदक का होगा के संबंध में 100/-रु0 के स्टाम्प पर शपथ पत्र प्रस्तुत करना होगा।
- कार्य संपादन प्रतिभूति/सुरक्षा निधि की वापसी अनुबंध की शर्त संख्या 37 के अनुसार होगी।
- संवेदक द्वारा निष्पादित किये जाने वाले अनुबंध में संवेदक यह तथ्य भी स्पष्ट रूप से उल्लेख करेगा की PF & ESI विभाग के किसी प्रकार के दायित्व सृजित होते हैं तो उसकी समस्त जिम्मेदारी संवेदक की होगी।
- वित्त विभाग की अधिसूचना दिनांक 22.10.2021 अनुसार आर. टी. पी. पी. नियम 2013 **Additional Performance Security** के लिए नियम 75 । जोडा गया है। जिसके तहत कार्य आदेश जारी से पूर्व नियमानुसार राशि जमा करवानी होगी।
- सुरक्षा निधि (**Performance Gurantee**) नियमानुसार प्रत्येक रनिंग बिल व अंतिम बिल से 10 प्रतिशत राशि काटी जावेगी तथा अनुबन्ध की शर्त संख्या 37 के अनुसार लौटाई जावेगी।

Signature of Contractor


 Executive Engineer
 Nagar Nigam, Kota-North

कार्यालय नगर निगम, कोटा-उत्तर (राज0)


तकनीकी बिड़ दस्तावेज चैक लिस्ट

कार्य का नाम:- नगर निगम कोटा-उत्तर के वार्ड नं0 03, 04, 05, 33, 34 एवं 52 के मूत्रालय व शौचालय का मरम्मत कार्य। (कार्य संख्या-~~04~~ 04)

क्र. सं.	तकनीकी बिड़ के साथ निम्न दस्तावेज जो संलग्न करने हैं।	दस्तावेजों का विवरण	संलग्न पेज
1	निविदाओं में भाग लेने वाले संवेदकों/फर्मों द्वारा जमा की जाने वाली निविदा शुल्क, प्रोसेगिंग फीस, धरोहर राशि आयुक्त नगर निगम कोटा-उत्तर की वेबसाइट www.kotamc.org , पर जाकर ऑनलाईन जमा करवानी होगी। जिसकी रसीद ऑनलाईन तकनीकी बिड़ में संवेदक द्वारा अपलोड करनी होगी की प्रति।		
2	कर्मचारी भविष्य निधि योजना (EPFO) के अन्तर्गत EPF & ESI पंजीयन की प्रति संलग्न करनी होगी		
3	EPF & ESI के समस्त प्रकार के दायित्वों का निवर्हन संवेदक का होगा के संबंध में 100/-रु0 के स्टाम्प पर शपथ पत्र प्रस्तुत करना होगा।		
4	संवेदक को किसी भी राजकीय संस्था विभाग, बोर्ड, कॉर्पोरेशन अथवा उपक्रम में गत 03 वर्षों में ब्लैक लिस्टेड/डिबार अथवा डिफाल्टर घोषित नहीं किया होना चाहिए इस संबंध में स्वप्रमाणित अपने लेटरपेड पर निविदा के साथ संलग्न किया जाना आवश्यक है।		
5	फर्म नगर निगम कोटा एवं अन्य विभाग में पंजीयन की प्रति संलग्न करनी होगी।		
6	फर्म की जीएसटी विभाग में पंजीयन की प्रति।		
7	फर्म का पेनकार्ड नं0 की छायाप्रति संलग्न करनी होगी।		
8	भविष्य में EPF&ESI से श्रमिकों के भुगतान की ऑडिट कराने का 50रु के स्टाम्प पर शपथ पत्र संलग्न करेंगे।		
9	शिड्यूल की संवेदक द्वारा अपलोड की प्रति		
10	निविदा में संलग्न सहमति पत्र प्रारूप के अनुरूप		

नोट :- उपरोक्त सभी प्रमाण पत्र स्व प्रमाणित होने चाहिये एवं उक्त दी गई सूचनाएँ मेरी जानकारी एवं विश्वास के अनुसार सही है तथा हमारी फर्म निविदा की समस्त शर्तों एवं नियमों की पालना करने के लिये सहमत है।

हस्ताक्षर निविदादाता


अधिशार्पी अभियन्ता
नगर निगम, कोटा-उत्तर